

**SC No. 182/2025
STATE Vs. Sahil and Anr.
FIR No. 128/2025
PS Gokulpuri**

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.

The charge sheet was filed before the Vacation Judge on 19.06.2025.

I take cognizance against both the accused persons under Section 103(1) and 3(5) BNS and Section 3 (2) (v) of SC/ST Act.

Both accused submitted that they have their private counsel but could not appear due to strike.

Copy of charge sheet supplied to both the accused person in Court today.

Put up for arguments on charge on **04.08.2025**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
03.07.2025**