

SC 182/2025
THE STATE Vs. SAHIL AND OTHERS
FIR No. 128/2025
(Gokul Puri)

04.09.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Nazim Shala and Sh. Humayu Chauhan, Ld.
Counsel for both the accused.
Both accused are produced from JC.

Part arguments heard on charge.

It is mentioned in the charge sheet that SC/ST certificate of the victims has not been filed. A caste certificate of a relative is filed but it is itself doubtful if he is actually relative or not. No proof is filed that the said person is relative of victims or not. IO is directed to appear in person on the NDOH to clarify the same and also to apprise about caste certificate.

Copy of this order sheet be also sent to IO / ACP concerned.

Put up for further arguments on **04.10.2025**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.09.2025/nk