

SC 182/2025  
THE STATE Vs. SAHIL AND OTHERS  
FIR No. 128/2025  
(Gokul Puri)

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Nazim Salam, Advocate for both the accused.  
ACP Deepak Chandra, IO of the case along with SI  
Sawan.

Arguments heard on charge.

It is submitted by counsel for the accused that he concedes to the charge.

It is submitted by the IO that as far as SC/ST Act is concerned it is mentioned in the statement of PW Kuldeep, PW Laxmi, PW Joginder that accused used caste related remarks against the deceased. Further it is submitted by the IO that there is CCTV footage to support the case of the prosecution.

CCTV footage is played in the Court. In the CCTV footage, both accused could be seen beating deceased and giving knife blows.

I have heard the IO and gone through the record.

As far as the SC/ST Act is concerned, the statements of PW Kuldeep, PW Laxmi and PW Joginder are already on record. Laxmi and Joginder are the parents of the deceased. Kuldeep had stated in his statement that such words were used against deceased Himanshu. Hence, there is sufficient material to frame the charge under the SC/ST Act.

Contd....

On the basis of the CCTV footage and complaint on record including the statement of eye witness as there is also sufficient material to frame charge against both the accused for murder.

Charges for offence under section 3(2) (v) of SC/ST (POA) Act, 1989 and section 103(1) BNS read with section 3(5) BNS against both the accused persons are framed and are explained to them in vernacular language to which they pleaded guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 16.03.2026. Complainant be summoned for that date. IO and MHC (M) along with case property be also summoned for the said date.

At this stage, an application for directing the Jail Superintendent to provide shoes without laces is moved on behalf of both the accused persons.

The application is allowed as per jail manual.

Copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
08.01.2026/ap